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2018 PAC-12 CONFERENCE WOMEN’S LACROSSE STANDINGS

  CONFERENCE   OVERALL
 W L PCT W L PCT Home Away Neutral Streak
Colorado*& 9 1 .900 14 6 .700 8-1 4-5 2-0 L1
Stanford%& 8 2 .800 15 5 .750 7-2 7-2 1-1 L1 
USC 6 4 .600 10 8 .556 5-2 4-4 1-2 L1
Oregon 4 6 .400 9 9 .500 5-2 3-6 1-1 L1
California 2 8 .200 6 12 .333 3-6 3-5 0-1 L3
Arizona State 1 9 .100 6 12 .333 1-6 5-5 0-1 L6
* - Pac-12 Regular Season Champion; % - Pac-12 Tournament Champion; & - NCAA Tournament participant

Sophie Castillo, Colorado
Eliza Christman, California
Allie DaCar, Stanford – Tournament MVP
Jackie Gilbert, USC
Darby Kiernan, Colorado
Julia Lisella, Colorado
Daniella McMahon, Stanford
Natalie Modly, Oregon
Kelsey Murray, Stanford – Scholar-Athlete of the Year
Kelly Myers, Stanford
Brittany Read, Oregon
Lydia Sutton, USC
Maria Villanti, Arizona State

2018 PAC-12 WOMEN’S LACROSSE
ALL-TOURNAMENT TEAM

THIS YEAR IN PAC-12 WOMEN’S LACROSSE

Thursday, April 26 – Quarterfinals
No. 4 Oregon 22, No. 5 California 9
No. 3 USC 19, No. 6 Arizona State 7

Friday, April 27 – Semifinals
No. 1 Colorado 16, No. 4 Oregon 6
No. 2 Stanford 15, No. 3 USC 14

Saturday, April 29 – Championship
No. 2 Stanford 15, No. 1 Colorado 6

In the augural season of Pac-12 Lacrosse, two teams advanced to the 
NCAA Tournament. Pac-12 regular season champion COLORADO and 
Pac-12 Tournament champion STANFORD made it to the second and first 
round of the tournament, respectively.

Colorado clinched the first-ever Pac-12 regular season title in the second-
to-last weekend of the season after defeating Stanford (11-10) in overtime 
to break the tie for first in the Conference standings. In just its fifth year 
of existence, the Buffs solidified a No. 1 seed in the inaugural Pac-12 
Tournament by defeating Oregon in the final weekend of play. CU was led 
by senior Darby Kiernan, a five-time Pac-12 Offensive Player of the Week, 
including claiming the last three-straight from Apr. 9-Apr. 23. She also 
picked up an IWLCA Offensive Player of the Week nod on April 18.

In the inaugural championship game, No. 2-seed Stanford defeated regular 
season champion Colorado to become the first-ever Pac-12 Women’s 
Lacrosse Tournament Champion. The Cardinal dominated offensively in the 
championship game, coming out strong in the first half to build a lead that 
continued through the remainder of the game. Stanford’s offensive change 
led to a 15-6 win. With the win, the Cardinal received the automatic bid to 
the NCAA tournament.

Two Pac-12 teams earned bids to the NCAA Women’s Lacrosse Tourna-
ment. Stanford earned the league’s automatic bid, while Colorado earned 
an at-large bid.

The Buffs defeated Jacksonville in the first round (23-18), but the Cardinal 
were defeated by Virginia (12-3). Colorado advanced to the second round 
to face Florida, but was bested, 13-9.

In the final IWLCA poll, three teams are ranked. Colorado comes in at No. 
14, Stanford is No. 16 and USC is No. 24.

The Pac-12 Conference named the recipients of the inaugural Pac-12 
women’s lacrosse awards, as voted on by the league coaches. Stanford’s 
Kelsey Murray was named the Attacker of the Year after being selected the 
Pac-12 Scholar-Athlete of the Year. USC’s Kerrigan Miller was voted the 
Midfielder of the Year. Colorado’s Sarah Brown was tabbed the Defensive 
Player of the Year and Stanford’s Ali Baiocco was selected the Freshman 
of the Year. Colorado’s Ann Elliott is the Coach of the Year. The inaugural 
All-Pac-12 teams were also announced.

SEASON REVIEWPAC-12 TOURNAMENT RESULTS

First Round
COLROADO 23, Jacksonville 18
Virginia 12, STANFORD 3

Second Round
Florida 13, COLORADO 9

NCAA TOURNAMENT RESULTS



THIS YEAR IN PAC-12 WOMEN’S LACROSSE

2 0 1 7 – 2 0 1 8

2

PAC-12 WOMEN’S LACROSSE 
PLAYERS OF THE WEEK

 OFFENSIVE DEFENSIVE
Apr. 23 Darby Kiernan, COLO Julia Massaro, STAN
Apr. 16 Darby Kiernan, COLO Sarah Brown, COLO
Apr. 9 Darby Kiernan, COLO Sarah Brown, COLO
Apr. 2 Ali Baiocco, STAN Julia Massaro, STAN
Mar. 26 Galen Lew, STAN Allie Dacar, STAN
Mar. 19 Kerrigan Miller, USC Lydia Sutton, USC
Mar. 12 Darby Kiernan, COLO Julia Lisella, COLO
Mar. 5 Kelsey, Murray, STAN Allie Dacar, STAN
Feb. 26 Darby Kiernan, COLO Gussie Johns, USC
Feb. 19 Shannon Williams, ORE Elizabeth Koehler, CAL
Feb. 12 Miranda Stinson, COLO Gussie Johns, USC

PAC-12 LACROSSE CONTACTS

ARIZONA STATE ......................www.thesundevils.com
................................................................Nicole Praga
.......................................... npraga@asu.edu@asu.edu

CALIFORNIA ..................................www.calbears.com
...................................................................Tim Miguel
..................................................tmiguel@berkeley.edu

COLORADO ..................................... www.cubuffs.com
............................................................. Linda Sprouse
........................................ linda.sprouse@colorado.edu

OREGON ........................................www.goducks.com
.............................................................Nathan Bryant
..................................................nbryant@uoregon.edu 

STANFORD ..................................www.gostanford.com
....................................................................Eric Dolan
...................................................edolan@stanford.edu

USC .............................................www.usctrojans.com
.................................................................. Jeremy Wu
................................................................ jjw@usc.edu

PAC-12 ..............................................www.pac-12.org
.............................................................Molly Babcock
................................................mbabcock@pac-12.org
...........................................................(415) 549-4850

2018 PAC-12 COACHES POLL
RESULTS

  1. USC (5) 25
  2. Colorado (1) 21
  3. Stanford 17
  4. Oregon 13
  5. California 8
  6. Arizona State 6

COACHES VOTE USC PRESEASON FAVORITE FOR INAUGURAL PAC-12 LACROSSE SEASON

SAN FRANCISCO - In a polling of the Pac-12 women’s lacrosse coaches, USC was voted the preseason favorite to win the 2018 Conference title for the inaugural 
season of Pac-12 lacrosse. Women’s lacrosse became the 13th women’s sport the Pac-12 sponsors when it was added for this season.
  The Trojans garnered 25 points to finish at the top of the polling with 5 first-place votes. USC has advanced to the NCAA quarterfinals in back-to-back sea-
sons. Earning its first-ever NCAA Tournament berth last season, COLORADO was picked second with 21 
points and one first place vote. STANFORD finished third in the poll with 17 points, followed by OREGON 
(13 points), CALIFORNIA (8 points) and ARIZONA STATE rounds out the top six (6 points).
  Three teams are ranked in the IWLCA Preseason Poll. USC leads the Conference at No. 8, 
Colorado is No. 17, and Stanford is No. 23. The inaugural season of Pac-12 lacrosse kicks off on Friday, 
February 9 with Arizona State at Kennesaw State and Michigan at Colorado at 12 p.m. PT, and California 
at UC Davis at 5 p.m. PT.
  Arizona State begins its first season of varsity competition in 2018, while California, Colorado, 
Oregon, Stanford and USC were a part of the MPSF prior to this season. USC ended the 2017 season the 
MPSF Champion and the NCAA Tournament automatic qualifier. Colorado finished second in the MPSF 
and also earned a berth to the NCAA Tournament. Stanford finished third, Oregon finished fourth, and 
California finished sixth.

Stanford’s Kelsey Murray selected Attacker of the Year and Scholar-Athlete of the Year
USC’s Kerrigan Miller voted Midfielder of the Year

Colorado’s Sarah Brown tabbed Defensive Player of the Year
Stanford’s Ali Baiocco named Freshman of the Year

Colorado’s Ann Elliott named Coach oftThe Year

FIRST TEAM
NAME  POSITION YEAR SCHOOL
Sarah Brown D SR Colorado
Jackie Gilbert D JR USC
Kaeli Huff M SO USC
Darby Kiernan A SR Colorado
Julia Lisella GK SO Colorado
Julia Massaro D JR Stanford
Daniella McMahon M SO Stanford
Kerrigan Miller M SO USC
Kelsey Murray A GR Stanford
Miranda Stinson A JR Colorado
Lydia Sutton D SR USC
Jill Zubillaga A SR Oregon

SECOND TEAM
NAME  POSITION YEAR SCHOOL
Ali Baiocco A FR Stanford
Areta Buness M JR Stanford
Kerri Clayton A JR Arizona State
Cambi Cukar A SR Oregon
Allie DaCar GK SR Stanford
Kelsie Garrison D SR Colorado
Mariah Gatti A SR Oregon
Meredith Haggerty D SR California
Gussie Johns GK SR USC
Brittany Read GK SR Oregon
Kirsten Swanson A RSO California
Shannon Williams A JR Oregon

ALSO NOMINATED: Olivia Aschman, COLO; Devon Bayer, COLO; Lexy Biller, ORE; Berkeley 
Bonneau, ASU; Julia Burns, ASU; Natalie Byrne, USC; Sophia Castillo, COLO; Eliza Christ-
man, CAL; Kristina Coppinger, ASU; Carly Cox, COLO; Ashley Cusack, ASU; Erin Dibernardo, 
ASU; Kate Dougherty, ASU; Emily Glagolev, ASU; Rachel Gregory, ASU; Sadie Grozier, COLO; 
Kelsey Huff, USC; Elizabeth Koehler, CAL; Kylie Kroeger, ASU; Morgan Kuligowski, USC; 
Galen Lew, STAN; Izzy McMahon, USC; Maeve McMahon, USC; Samantha Nemirov, COLO; 
Maggie Nick, STAN; Madison O’Leary, STAN; Dillon Schoen, STAN; Maria Villanti, ASU; Lia 
Willis, ASU; Nikki Zaccaro, CAL.

PAC-12 POSTSEASON AWARDS



 Conference Standings
Through games of May 14, 2018 (All games)

Team Conference Pct. GF GA Overall Pct. GF GA Home Away Neut Last 10 Streak

Colorado 9-1  . 9 0 0 146 80 14-6  . 7 0 0 280 198 8-1 4-5 2-0 7-3 L 1
Stanford 8-2  . 8 0 0 163 95 15-5  . 7 5 0 303 188 7-2 7-2 1-1 8-2 L 1
USC 6-4  . 6 0 0 117 82 10-8  . 5 5 6 216 160 5-2 4-4 1-2 5-5 L 1
Oregon 4-6  . 4 0 0 121 125 9-9  . 5 0 0 228 213 5-2 3-6 1-1 5-5 L 1
California 2-8  . 2 0 0 86 148 6-12  . 3 3 3 177 237 3-6 3-5 0-1 2-8 L 3
Arizona State 1-9  . 1 0 0 64 167 6-12  . 3 3 3 174 259 1-6 5-5 0-1 1-9 L 6



 CONFERENCE LACROSSE STATISTICS
Through games of May 14, 2018 (All games)

GOALS/GAME GP No. Avg/G

1. Stanford 20 303 15.15
2. Colorado 20 280 14.00
3. Oregon 18 228 12.67
4. USC 18 216 12.00
5. California 18 177 9.83
6. Arizona State 18 174 9.67

ASSISTS/GAME GP No. Avg/G
1. Stanford 20 122 6.10
2. Oregon 18 108 6.00
3. Colorado 20 97 4.85
4. USC 18 74 4.11
5. Arizona State 18 70 3.89
6. California 18 60 3.33

GROUND BALLS/GAME GP No. Avg/G
1. Stanford 20 431 21.55
2. Colorado 20 420 21.00
3. USC 18 361 20.06
4. Arizona State 18 315 17.50
5. California 18 281 15.61
6. Oregon 18 236 13.11

POINTS/GAME GP No. Avg/G
1. Stanford 20 425 21.25
2. Colorado 20 377 18.85
3. Oregon 18 336 18.67
4. USC 18 290 16.11
5. Arizona State 18 244 13.56
6. California 18 237 13.17

DRAW CONTROLS/GAME GP No. Avg/G
1. Stanford 20 300 15.00
2. Colorado 20 293 14.65
3. Oregon 18 259 14.39
4. California 18 216 12.00
5. Arizona State 18 210 11.67
6. USC 18 207 11.50

FOULS/GAME GP No. Avg/G
1. Arizona State 18 424 23.56
2. USC 18 403 22.39
3. California 18 370 20.56
4. Stanford 20 360 18.00
5. Colorado 20 349 17.45
6. Oregon 18 304 16.89

SHOTS/GAME GP No. Avg/G
1. Stanford 20 695 34.75
2. Colorado 20 688 34.40
3. USC 18 537 29.83
4. Oregon 18 516 28.67
5. California 18 471 26.17
6. Arizona State 18 454 25.22

SHOT PERCENT GP Goals Shots Pct.
1. Oregon 18 228 516  . 4 4 2
2. Stanford 20 303 695  . 4 3 6
3. Colorado 20 280 688  . 4 0 7
4. USC 18 216 537  . 4 0 2
5. Arizona State 18 174 454  . 3 8 3
6. California 18 177 471  . 3 7 6

TURNOVERS/GAME GP No. Avg/G
1. USC 18 234 13.00
2. Colorado 20 284 14.20
3. Oregon 18 256 14.22
4. California 18 263 14.61
5. Stanford 20 310 15.50
6. Arizona State 18 290 16.11

CAUSED TURNOVER/GAME GP No. Avg/G
1. USC 18 174 9.67
2. Stanford 20 177 8.85
3. Colorado 20 169 8.45
4. Arizona State 18 127 7.06
5. California 18 114 6.33
6. Oregon 18 92 5.11

GOALS AGAINST AVERAGE GP GA Minutes GA Avg.
1. USC 18 160 1095:33 8.76
2. Stanford 20 188 1211:26 9.31
3. Colorado 20 198 1143:30 10.39
4. Oregon 18 213 1083:43 11.79
5. California 18 237 1085:18 13.10
6. Arizona State 18 259 1086:00 14.31

SHUTOUTS/GAME GP No. Avg/G
1. USC 18 0 0.00

Stanford 20 0 0.00
Colorado 20 0 0.00
Oregon 18 0 0.00
California 18 0 0.00
Arizona State 18 0 0.00

SAVES/GAME GP No. Avg/G
1. Oregon 18 189 10.50
2. Arizona State 18 184 10.22

Colorado 20 184 9.20
4. Stanford 20 177 8.85
5. California 18 151 8.39
6. USC 18 148 8.22

SAVE PERCENT GP GA Saves Save%
1. Stanford 20 188 177  . 4 8 5
2. Colorado 20 198 184  . 4 8 2
3. USC 18 160 148  . 4 8 1
4. Oregon 18 213 189  . 4 7 0
5. Arizona State 18 259 184  . 4 1 5
6. California 18 237 151  . 3 8 9

SHOTS ON GOAL/GAME GP No. Avg/G
1. Stanford 20 515 25.75
2. Colorado 20 500 25.00
3. Oregon 18 391 21.72
4. USC 18 385 21.39
5. California 18 334 18.56
6. Arizona State 18 321 17.83



 CONFERENCE LACROSSE STATISTICS
Through games of May 14, 2018 (All games)

Team Conference Pct. GF GA Overall Pct. GF GA

Colorado 9-1  . 9 0 0 146 80 14-6  . 7 0 0 280 198
Stanford 8-2  . 8 0 0 163 95 15-5  . 7 5 0 303 188
USC 6-4  . 6 0 0 117 82 10-8  . 5 5 6 216 160
Oregon 4-6  . 4 0 0 121 125 9-9  . 5 0 0 228 213
California 2-8  . 2 0 0 86 148 6-12  . 3 3 3 177 237
Arizona State 1-9  . 1 0 0 64 167 6-12  . 3 3 3 174 259

Current unbeaten streak

Team Miscellaneous GP GF-GA Margin Shots Shot% Saves Save% GB DC TO CT

Arizona State 18 174-259 -4.7 454  . 3 8 3 184  . 4 1 5 315 210 290 127
California 18 177-237 -3.3 471  . 3 7 6 151  . 3 8 9 281 216 263 114
Colorado 20 280-198 +4.1 688  . 4 0 7 184  . 4 8 2 420 293 284 169
Oregon 18 228-213 +0.8 516  . 4 4 2 189  . 4 7 0 236 259 256 92
Stanford 20 303-188 +5.8 695  . 4 3 6 177  . 4 8 5 431 300 310 177
USC 18 216-160 +3.1 537  . 4 0 2 148  . 4 8 1 361 207 234 174

Attendance Home Average Away Average Neutral Average Total Average

Arizona State 7-2530 361 10-2735 274 1-298 298 18-5563 309
California 9-1392 155 8-2224 278 1-0 0 18-3616 201
Colorado 9-2887 321 9-2730 303 2-452 226 20-6069 303
Oregon 7-1352 193 9-1951 217 2-0 0 18-3303 184
Stanford 9-3216 357 9-3507 390 2-1311 656 20-8034 402
USC 7-1348 193 8-2445 306 3-3046 1015 18-6839 380
Totals 48-12725 265 53-15592 294 11-5107 464 112-33424 298



 CONFERENCE LACROSSE STATISTICS
Through games of May 14, 2018 (Conference games only)

GOALS/GAME GP No. Avg/G

1. Stanford 10 163 16.30
2. Colorado 10 146 14.60
3. Oregon 10 121 12.10
4. USC 10 117 11.70
5. California 10 86 8.60
6. Arizona State 10 64 6.40

ASSISTS/GAME GP No. Avg/G
1. Stanford 10 66 6.60
2. Oregon 10 61 6.10
3. Colorado 10 45 4.50
4. California 10 37 3.70
5. USC 10 35 3.50
6. Arizona State 10 28 2.80

GROUND BALLS/GAME GP No. Avg/G
1. Stanford 10 216 21.60
2. Colorado 10 208 20.80
3. USC 10 203 20.30
4. California 10 144 14.40
5. Arizona State 10 138 13.80
6. Oregon 10 116 11.60

POINTS/GAME GP No. Avg/G
1. Stanford 10 229 22.90
2. Colorado 10 191 19.10
3. Oregon 10 182 18.20
4. USC 10 152 15.20
5. California 10 123 12.30
6. Arizona State 10 92 9.20

DRAW CONTROLS/GAME GP No. Avg/G
1. Stanford 10 148 14.80
2. Oregon 10 143 14.30
3. Colorado 10 139 13.90
4. California 10 116 11.60
5. USC 10 105 10.50
6. Arizona State 10 104 10.40

FOULS/GAME GP No. Avg/G
1. California 10 224 22.40
2. USC 10 207 20.70
3. Arizona State 10 186 18.60
4. Stanford 10 171 17.10
5. Oregon 10 166 16.60
6. Colorado 10 156 15.60

SHOTS/GAME GP No. Avg/G
1. Stanford 10 363 36.30
2. Colorado 10 352 35.20
3. USC 10 290 29.00
4. Oregon 10 281 28.10
5. California 10 248 24.80
6. Arizona State 10 200 20.00

SHOT PERCENT GP Goals Shots Pct.
1. Stanford 10 163 363  . 4 4 9
2. Oregon 10 121 281  . 4 3 1
3. Colorado 10 146 352  . 4 1 5
4. USC 10 117 290  . 4 0 3
5. California 10 86 248  . 3 4 7
6. Arizona State 10 64 200  . 3 2 0

TURNOVERS/GAME GP No. Avg/G
1. USC 10 120 12.00
2. Oregon 10 134 13.40
3. California 10 137 13.70
4. Colorado 10 139 13.90
5. Arizona State 10 144 14.40
6. Stanford 10 147 14.70

CAUSED TURNOVER/GAME GP No. Avg/G
1. USC 10 95 9.50
2. Stanford 10 85 8.50
3. Colorado 10 84 8.40
4. Arizona State 10 52 5.20
5. California 10 48 4.80
6. Oregon 10 41 4.10

GOALS AGAINST AVERAGE GP GA Minutes GA Avg.
1. Colorado 10 80 603:30 7.95
2. USC 10 82 611:27 8.05
3. Stanford 10 95 611:26 9.32
4. Oregon 10 125 602:09 12.46
5. California 10 148 606:00 14.65
6. Arizona State 10 167 606:00 16.53

SHUTOUTS/GAME GP No. Avg/G
1. Colorado 10 0 0.00

USC 10 0 0.00
Stanford 10 0 0.00
Oregon 10 0 0.00
California 10 0 0.00
Arizona State 10 0 0.00

SAVES/GAME GP No. Avg/G
1. Arizona State 10 106 10.60
2. Oregon 10 103 10.30
3. Colorado 10 101 10.10
4. Stanford 10 88 8.80
5. California 10 87 8.70
6. USC 10 83 8.30

SAVE PERCENT GP GA Saves Save%
1. Colorado 10 80 101  . 5 5 8
2. USC 10 82 83  . 5 0 3
3. Stanford 10 95 88  . 4 8 1
4. Oregon 10 125 103  . 4 5 2
5. Arizona State 10 167 106  . 3 8 8
6. California 10 148 87  . 3 7 0

SHOTS ON GOAL/GAME GP No. Avg/G
1. Stanford 10 273 27.30
2. Colorado 10 257 25.70
3. USC 10 212 21.20
4. Oregon 10 207 20.70
5. California 10 173 17.30
6. Arizona State 10 143 14.30



 CONFERENCE LACROSSE STATISTICS
Through games of May 14, 2018 (Conference games only)

Team Conference Pct. GF GA Overall Pct. GF GA

Colorado 9-1  . 9 0 0 146 80 9-1  . 9 0 0 146 80
Stanford 8-2  . 8 0 0 163 95 8-2  . 8 0 0 163 95
USC 6-4  . 6 0 0 117 82 6-4  . 6 0 0 117 82
Oregon 4-6  . 4 0 0 121 125 4-6  . 4 0 0 121 125
California 2-8  . 2 0 0 86 148 2-8  . 2 0 0 86 148
Arizona State 1-9  . 1 0 0 64 167 1-9  . 1 0 0 64 167

Current unbeaten streak
Colorado -- 7-0
Stanford -- 2-0
USC -- 1-0

Team Miscellaneous GP GF-GA Margin Shots Shot% Saves Save% GB DC TO CT

Arizona State 10 64-167 -10.3 200  . 3 2 0 106  . 3 8 8 138 104 144 52
California 10 86-148 -6.2 248  . 3 4 7 87  . 3 7 0 144 116 137 48
Colorado 10 146-80 +6.6 352  . 4 1 5 101  . 5 5 8 208 139 139 84
Oregon 10 121-125 -0.4 281  . 4 3 1 103  . 4 5 2 116 143 134 41
Stanford 10 163-95 +6.8 363  . 4 4 9 88  . 4 8 1 216 148 147 85
USC 10 117-82 +3.5 290  . 4 0 3 83  . 5 0 3 203 105 120 95

Attendance Home Average Away Average Neutral Average Total Average

Arizona State 5-1568 314 5-1323 265 0-0 0 10-2891 289
California 5-891 178 5-1373 275 0-0 0 10-2264 226
Colorado 5-1349 270 5-1138 228 0-0 0 10-2487 249
Oregon 5-932 186 5-1260 252 0-0 0 10-2192 219
Stanford 5-2006 401 5-1448 290 0-0 0 10-3454 345
USC 5-1080 216 5-1284 257 0-0 0 10-2364 236
Totals 30-7826 261 30-7826 261 0-0 0 60-15652 261



 INDIVIDUAL LACROSSE STATISTICS
Through games of May 14, 2018 (All games)

To be ranked, a player must appear in at least 50.0% of their team's games, goalies at least 1.0% of their team's minutes.

GOALS/GAME GP No. Avg/G

1. Kiernan, Darby-COLO 20 70 3.50
2. Zubillaga, Jill-ORE 18 57 3.17
3. Stinson, Miranda-COLO 20 58 2.90
4. Clayton, Kerri-ASU 17 44 2.59
5. Murray, Kelsey-STAN 20 50 2.50
6. Baiocco, Ali-STAN 20 48 2.40
7. Swanson, Kirsten-CAL 18 43 2.39
8. Gatti, Mariah-ORE 18 41 2.28

Williams, Shannon-ORE 18 41 2.28
10. Miller, Kerrigan-USC 18 36 2.00

ASSISTS/GAME GP No. Avg/G
1. Cukar, Cambi-ORE 18 51 2.83
2. Murray, Kelsey-STAN 20 39 1.95
3. Williams, Shannon-ORE 18 33 1.83
4. Kiernan, Darby-COLO 20 31 1.55
5. Zaccaro, Nikki-CAL 18 20 1.11
6. McMahon, Maeve-USC 18 19 1.06
7. Lew, Galen-STAN 19 20 1.05
8. Stinson, Miranda-COLO 20 19 0.95
9. Clayton, Kerri-ASU 17 15 0.88

10. Glagolev, Emily-ASU 18 15 0.83

POINTS/GAME GP G A Pts Avg/G
1. Kiernan, Darby-COLO 20 70 31 101 5.05
2. Murray, Kelsey-STAN 20 50 39 89 4.45
3. Williams, Shannon-ORE 18 41 33 74 4.11
4. Stinson, Miranda-COLO 20 58 19 77 3.85
5. Clayton, Kerri-ASU 17 44 15 59 3.47
6. Zubillaga, Jill-ORE 18 57 4 61 3.39
7. Cukar, Cambi-ORE 18 9 51 60 3.33
8. Swanson, Kirsten-CAL 18 43 13 56 3.11
9. Baiocco, Ali-STAN 20 48 14 62 3.10

10. Lew, Galen-STAN 19 33 20 53 2.79

GAME-WINNING GOALS GP No. Avg/G
1. Miller, Kerrigan-USC 18 4 0.22

Kiernan, Darby-COLO 20 4 0.20
3. Hesketh, JoJo-ORE 18 3 0.17

Murray, Kelsey-STAN 20 3 0.15
5. Hunter, Maddy-ASU 12 2 0.17

Sisk, Blair-COLO 13 2 0.15
Clayton, Kerri-ASU 17 2 0.12
Huff, Kelsey-USC 18 2 0.11
Zubillaga, Jill-ORE 18 2 0.11
McMahon, Maeve-USC 18 2 0.11
Gatti, Mariah-ORE 18 2 0.11
Kuberra, Marisa-CAL 18 2 0.11
Hickman, Lauren-CAL 18 2 0.11
Lew, Galen-STAN 19 2 0.11
Nemirov, Samantha-COLO 20 2 0.10
Buness, Areta-STAN 20 2 0.10
Schoen, Dillon-STAN 20 2 0.10
Mistretta, Jen-COLO 20 2 0.10
Scornavacco, Taylor-STAN 20 2 0.10
Stinson, Miranda-COLO 20 2 0.10

GROUND BALLS/GAME GP No. Avg/G
1. Johns, Gussie-USC 18 83 4.61
2. Hunter, Maddy-ASU 12 38 3.17
3. Read, Brittany-ORE 18 56 3.11

Bonneau, Berkeley-ASU 18 56 3.11
5. Brown, Sarah-COLO 20 58 2.90

SHOTS/GAME GP No. Avg/G
1. Stinson, Miranda-COLO 20 163 8.15
2. Zubillaga, Jill-ORE 18 129 7.17
3. Kiernan, Darby-COLO 20 131 6.55
4. Clayton, Kerri-ASU 17 102 6.00
5. Nemirov, Samantha-COLO 20 115 5.75
6. Swanson, Kirsten-CAL 18 98 5.44
7. Baiocco, Ali-STAN 20 105 5.25
8. Williams, Shannon-ORE 18 94 5.22
9. Corzel, Caroline-CAL 14 73 5.21

10. McMahon, Izzy-USC 18 87 4.83

DRAW CONTROLS/GAME GP No. Avg/G
1. Kiernan, Darby-COLO 20 160 8.00
2. Biller, Lexy-ORE 18 114 6.33
3. Gilbert, Jackie-USC 18 86 4.78
4. Hunter, Maddy-ASU 12 53 4.42
5. Massaro, Julia-STAN 20 86 4.30

CAUSED TURNOVERS/GAME GP No. Avg/G
1. Miller, Kerrigan-USC 18 40 2.22
2. Brown, Sarah-COLO 20 34 1.70
3. Hunter, Maddy-ASU 12 19 1.58
4. Sutton, Lydia-USC 18 27 1.50

Garrison, Kelsie-COLO 20 30 1.50



 INDIVIDUAL LACROSSE STATISTICS
Through games of May 14, 2018 (All games)

GOALS AGAINST AVG GP GA Minutes GAavg

1. Hertford, Riley-USC 3 1 23:45 2.53
2. Upshaw, Hannah-USC 4 2 36:38 3.28
3. Dunbar, Alle-ORE 3 2 19:03 6.30
4. Grattan, Trudie-STAN 8 16 106:21 9.03
5. Johns, Gussie-USC 18 157 1035:1 9.10
6. Lisella, Julia-COLO 18 163 1047:3 9.34
7. DaCar, Allie-STAN 20 172 1105:0 9.34
8. Mervine, Allison-ORE 5 7 44:36 9.42
9. Thomas, Sophia-ASU 15 42 222:51 11.31

10. Read, Brittany-ORE 18 204 1020:0 12.00

SAVE PERCENTAGE GP Saves GA Pct.
1. Hertford, Riley-USC 3 5 1  . 8 3 3
2. Dunbar, Alle-ORE 3 3 2  . 6 0 0
3. Lisella, Julia-COLO 18 165 163  . 5 0 3
4. Upshaw, Hannah-USC 4 2 2  . 5 0 0

Grattan, Trudie-STAN 8 16 16  . 5 0 0
6. DaCar, Allie-STAN 20 161 172  . 4 8 3
7. Johns, Gussie-USC 18 141 157  . 4 7 3
8. Read, Brittany-ORE 18 179 204  . 4 6 7
9. Mervine, Allison-ORE 5 6 7  . 4 6 2

10. Ward, Makayla-CAL 7 18 25  . 4 1 9

SAVES/GAME GP No. Avg/G
1. Read, Brittany-ORE 18 179 9.94
2. Lisella, Julia-COLO 18 165 9.17
3. Bonneau, Berkeley-ASU 18 155 8.61
4. DaCar, Allie-STAN 20 161 8.05
5. Johns, Gussie-USC 18 141 7.83
6. Wilkens, Jenny-CAL 18 133 7.39
7. Gambitsky, Sophia-COLO 3 19 6.33
8. Ward, Makayla-CAL 7 18 2.57
9. Grattan, Trudie-STAN 8 16 2.00

10. Thomas, Sophia-ASU 15 29 1.93

SHUTOUTS/GAME GP No. Avg/G

FREE-POSITION GOALS/GAME GP No. Avg/G
1. Kiernan, Darby-COLO 20 23 1.15
2. Miller, Kerrigan-USC 18 15 0.83
3. Christman, Eliza-CAL 18 13 0.72

Swanson, Kirsten-CAL 18 13 0.72
5. Clayton, Kerri-ASU 17 12 0.71

Team Identification Team ID
Arizona State ASU
California CAL
Colorado COLO
Oregon ORE
Stanford STAN
USC USC



 INDIVIDUAL LACROSSE STATISTICS
Through games of May 14, 2018 (Conference games only)

To be ranked, a player must appear in at least 50.0% of their team's games, goalies at least 1.0% of their team's minutes.

GOALS/GAME GP No. Avg/G

1. Kiernan, Darby-COLO 10 41 4.10
2. Stinson, Miranda-COLO 10 32 3.20
3. Zubillaga, Jill-ORE 10 31 3.10
4. Murray, Kelsey-STAN 10 30 3.00
5. Baiocco, Ali-STAN 10 25 2.50
6. Swanson, Kirsten-CAL 10 24 2.40

Williams, Shannon-ORE 10 24 2.40
8. Huff, Kaeli-USC 10 21 2.10

Gatti, Mariah-ORE 10 21 2.10
10. Nick, Maggie-STAN 10 20 2.00

ASSISTS/GAME GP No. Avg/G
1. Cukar, Cambi-ORE 10 28 2.80
2. Williams, Shannon-ORE 10 20 2.00
3. Murray, Kelsey-STAN 10 18 1.80
4. Kiernan, Darby-COLO 10 15 1.50

Zaccaro, Nikki-CAL 10 15 1.50
6. Lew, Galen-STAN 10 14 1.40
7. Baiocco, Ali-STAN 10 10 1.00
8. McMahon, Maeve-USC 10 8 0.80

Stinson, Miranda-COLO 10 8 0.80
10. Clayton, Kerri-ASU 9 7 0.78

POINTS/GAME GP G A Pts Avg/G
1. Kiernan, Darby-COLO 10 41 15 56 5.60
2. Murray, Kelsey-STAN 10 30 18 48 4.80
3. Williams, Shannon-ORE 10 24 20 44 4.40
4. Stinson, Miranda-COLO 10 32 8 40 4.00
5. Baiocco, Ali-STAN 10 25 10 35 3.50
6. Lew, Galen-STAN 10 19 14 33 3.30
7. Zubillaga, Jill-ORE 10 31 1 32 3.20
8. Cukar, Cambi-ORE 10 3 28 31 3.10

Swanson, Kirsten-CAL 10 24 7 31 3.10
10. Miller, Kerrigan-USC 10 18 6 24 2.40

Gatti, Mariah-ORE 10 21 3 24 2.40

GAME-WINNING GOALS GP No. Avg/G
1. Kiernan, Darby-COLO 10 3 0.30

Miller, Kerrigan-USC 10 3 0.30
3. Lew, Galen-STAN 10 2 0.20

Zubillaga, Jill-ORE 10 2 0.20
McMahon, Maeve-USC 10 2 0.20
Murray, Kelsey-STAN 10 2 0.20
Nemirov, Samantha-COLO 10 2 0.20

GROUND BALLS/GAME GP No. Avg/G
1. Johns, Gussie-USC 10 43 4.30
2. Bonneau, Berkeley-ASU 10 28 2.80

Miller, Kerrigan-USC 10 28 2.80
4. Read, Brittany-ORE 10 27 2.70

Brown, Sarah-COLO 10 27 2.70

SHOTS/GAME GP No. Avg/G
1. Stinson, Miranda-COLO 10 88 8.80
2. Zubillaga, Jill-ORE 10 73 7.30
3. Kiernan, Darby-COLO 10 68 6.80
4. Baiocco, Ali-STAN 10 58 5.80
5. Swanson, Kirsten-CAL 10 56 5.60
6. Williams, Shannon-ORE 10 55 5.50
7. Nemirov, Samantha-COLO 10 50 5.00
8. Murray, Kelsey-STAN 10 48 4.80
9. Clayton, Kerri-ASU 9 43 4.78

10. Huff, Kelsey-USC 10 45 4.50
McMahon, Izzy-USC 10 45 4.50

DRAW CONTROLS/GAME GP No. Avg/G
1. Kiernan, Darby-COLO 10 70 7.00
2. Biller, Lexy-ORE 10 57 5.70
3. Haggerty, Meredith-CAL 10 46 4.60
4. Brown, Sarah-COLO 10 43 4.30
5. Massaro, Julia-STAN 10 42 4.20

Lucero, Genesis-STAN 10 42 4.20

CAUSED TURNOVERS/GAME GP No. Avg/G
1. Miller, Kerrigan-USC 10 26 2.60
2. Garrison, Kelsie-COLO 10 17 1.70
3. Brown, Sarah-COLO 10 14 1.40

McMahon, Daniella-STAN 10 14 1.40
5. Gilbert, Jackie-USC 10 13 1.30

GOALS AGAINST AVG GP GA Minutes GAavg
1. Hertford, Riley-USC 3 1 23:45 2.53
2. Upshaw, Hannah-USC 3 2 33:06 3.63
3. Lisella, Julia-COLO 10 79 597:33 7.93
4. Johns, Gussie-USC 10 79 554:36 8.55
5. Grattan, Trudie-STAN 6 14 95:10 8.83
6. DaCar, Allie-STAN 10 81 516:16 9.41
7. Dunbar, Alle-ORE 1 2 12:30 9.60
8. Ward, Makayla-CAL 4 20 102:02 11.76
9. Thomas, Sophia-ASU 9 33 163:54 12.08

10. Read, Brittany-ORE 10 116 558:41 12.46

SAVE PERCENTAGE GP Saves GA Pct.
1. Hertford, Riley-USC 3 5 1  . 8 3 3
2. Lisella, Julia-COLO 10 100 79  . 5 5 9
3. Grattan, Trudie-STAN 6 16 14  . 5 3 3
4. Johns, Gussie-USC 10 77 79  . 4 9 4
5. DaCar, Allie-STAN 10 72 81  . 4 7 1
6. Read, Brittany-ORE 10 100 116  . 4 6 3
7. Ward, Makayla-CAL 4 17 20  . 4 5 9
8. Thomas, Sophia-ASU 9 22 33  . 4 0 0
9. Bonneau, Berkeley-ASU 10 84 134  . 3 8 5

10. Wilkens, Jenny-CAL 10 70 128  . 3 5 4



 INDIVIDUAL LACROSSE STATISTICS
Through games of May 14, 2018 (Conference games only)

SAVES/GAME GP No. Avg/G

1. Read, Brittany-ORE 10 100 10.00
Lisella, Julia-COLO 10 100 10.00

3. Bonneau, Berkeley-ASU 10 84 8.40
4. Johns, Gussie-USC 10 77 7.70
5. DaCar, Allie-STAN 10 72 7.20
6. Wilkens, Jenny-CAL 10 70 7.00
7. Ward, Makayla-CAL 4 17 4.25
8. Grattan, Trudie-STAN 6 16 2.67
9. Thomas, Sophia-ASU 9 22 2.44

10. Hertford, Riley-USC 3 5 1.67

SHUTOUTS/GAME GP No. Avg/G

FREE-POSITION GOALS/GAME GP No. Avg/G
1. Kiernan, Darby-COLO 10 11 1.10
2. Miller, Kerrigan-USC 10 9 0.90
3. Swanson, Kirsten-CAL 10 7 0.70
4. Christman, Eliza-CAL 10 6 0.60

Wright, Daniela-ASU 5 3 0.60
Zubillaga, Jill-ORE 10 6 0.60
Nick, Maggie-STAN 10 6 0.60
Concialdi, Emily-USC 10 6 0.60

Team Identification Team ID
Arizona State ASU
California CAL
Colorado COLO
Oregon ORE
Stanford STAN
USC USC



 Conference Individual Highs
Through games of May 14, 2018 (All games)

INDIVIDUAL PLAYER GAME HIGHS

Points 12 Kiernan, Darby (Colorado) vs Jacksonville (May 11, 2018)
10 Murray, Kelsey (Stanford) at Elon (Mar 04, 2018)
10 Kiernan, Darby (Colorado) at California (Apr 15, 2018)

Goals 7 Clayton, Kerri (Arizona State) at Kennesaw State (Feb 09, 2018)
7 Stinson, Miranda (Colorado) vs Michigan (Feb. 9, 2018)
7 Kiernan, Darby (Colorado) at California (Apr 15, 2018)
7 Kiernan, Darby (Colorado) vs Jacksonville (May 11, 2018)

Assists 7 Cukar, Cambi (Oregon) vs California (Apr 26, 2018)
6 Williams, Shannon (Oregon) vs USC (Apr 08, 2018)
6 Murray, Kelsey (Stanford) vs Colorado (4/13/2018)

Shots 13 Clayton, Kerri (Arizona State) at Kennesaw State (Feb 09, 2018)
13 Stinson, Miranda (Colorado) at Arizona State (Mar 18, 2018)
13 Stinson, Miranda (Colorado) at Oregon (Mar 23, 2018)

Saves 17 Lisella, Julia (Colorado) at USC (Mar 16, 2018)
17 Bonneau, Berkeley (Arizona State) vs Colorado (Mar 18, 2018)
17 Read, Brittany (Oregon) at Colorado (Apr 27, 2018)



 Conference Individual Highs
Through games of May 14, 2018 (Conference games only)

INDIVIDUAL PLAYER GAME HIGHS

Points 10 Kiernan, Darby (Colorado) at California (Apr 15, 2018)
9 Kiernan, Darby (Colorado) vs Oregon (Apr 20, 2018)

Goals 7 Kiernan, Darby (Colorado) at California (Apr 15, 2018)
6 Nick, Maggie (Stanford) at Colorado (Mar 09, 2018)
6 Kiernan, Darby (Colorado) vs California (Mar 11, 2018)
6 Murray, Kelsey (Stanford) vs California (Mar 17, 2018)
6 Nemirov, Samantha (Colorado) at Oregon (Mar 23, 2018)
6 Zubillaga, Jill (Oregon) vs Arizona State (Apr 06, 2018)
6 Murray, Kelsey (Stanford) vs Oregon (4/15/2018)
6 Kiernan, Darby (Colorado) vs Oregon (Apr 20, 2018)

Assists 6 Williams, Shannon (Oregon) vs USC (Apr 08, 2018)
6 Murray, Kelsey (Stanford) vs Colorado (4/13/2018)

Shots 13 Stinson, Miranda (Colorado) at Arizona State (Mar 18, 2018)
13 Stinson, Miranda (Colorado) at Oregon (Mar 23, 2018)

Saves 17 Lisella, Julia (Colorado) at USC (Mar 16, 2018)
17 Bonneau, Berkeley (Arizona State) vs Colorado (Mar 18, 2018)



 Conference Team Highs
Through games of May 14, 2018 (All games)

TEAM HIGHS (highest totals made by)

POINTS 33 Colorado vs Jacksonville (May 11, 2018)
32 Arizona State vs PRESBYTERIAN (Mar 03, 2018)
32 Oregon vs California (Apr 26, 2018)

GOALS 23 Arizona State vs PRESBYTERIAN (Mar 03, 2018)
23 Colorado vs Jacksonville (May 11, 2018)

ASSISTS 11 Arizona State at Manhattan (Feb 24, 2018)
11 Colorado vs Virginia Tech (Mar 04, 2018)

SHOTS 47 Stanford vs Fresno State (4/8/2018)
46 Colorado vs Jacksonville (May 11, 2018)

SAVES 17 Colorado at USC (Mar 16, 2018)
17 Arizona State vs Colorado (Mar 18, 2018)
17 Oregon at Colorado (Apr 27, 2018)



 Conference Team Highs
Through games of May 14, 2018 (Conference games only)

TEAM HIGHS (highest totals made by)

POINTS 30 Stanford vs California (Mar 17, 2018)
29 Oregon vs Arizona State (Apr 06, 2018)

GOALS 21 Stanford vs California (Mar 17, 2018)
21 Oregon vs Arizona State (Apr 06, 2018)

ASSISTS 10 Oregon vs USC (Apr 08, 2018)
9 Stanford vs California (Mar 17, 2018)
9 Stanford vs USC (Mar 25, 2018)

SHOTS 44 Colorado vs Oregon (Apr 20, 2018)
43 Stanford at Colorado (Mar 09, 2018)

SAVES 17 Colorado at USC (Mar 16, 2018)
17 Arizona State vs Colorado (Mar 18, 2018)



 Conference Schedule and Results
Through games of May 14, 2018 (All games)

Arizona State (6-12)
Feb 09 at Kennesaw State W 14-6
Feb 11 at Stetson W 15-13
Feb 17 at SDSU L 13-14
Feb 24 at Manhattan W 18-8
Feb 26 at COLUMBIA W 15-12
Mar 03 PRESBYTERIAN W 23-5

* Mar 10 at USC L 3-14
* Mar 16 OREGON L 6-14
* Mar 18 COLORADO L 2-18

Mar 20 LIBERTY L 5-15
* 3/23/201at Stanford L 7-17
* Mar 25 at California WOT 12-11
* Mar 30 STANFORD L 8-20
* Apr 01 CALIFORNIA L 13-17
* Apr 06 at Oregon L 8-21
* Apr 08 at Colorado L 3-16
* Apr 21 USC L 2-19

Apr 26 vs USC L 7-19

California (6-12)
Feb 09 at UC Davis W 11-9
Feb 11 SDSU L 11-12
Feb 18 MERCER W 18-8
Feb 23 at UConn L 8-12
Feb 25 at UMass Lowell W 9-5
Mar 5 ROBERT MORRIS W 12-7

* Mar 09 at Oregon L 7-12
* Mar 11 at Colorado L 5-15
* Mar 17 at Stanford L 5-21
* Mar 23 USC L 5-10
* Mar 25 ARIZONA STATE LOT 11-12
* Mar 30 at USC L 3-17
* Apr 01 at Arizona State W 17-13

Apr 06 FRESNO STATE L 13-14
* Apr 13 OREGON W 15-13
* Apr 15 COLORADO L 11-18
* Apr 20 STANFORD L 7-17

Apr 26 vs Oregon L 9-22

Colorado (14-6)
Feb. 9 vs Michigan W 20-10
Feb 11 at Florida L 9-16
Feb 15 at Northwestern L 8-15
Feb 25 SDSU W 17-12
Mar 04 VIRGINIA TECH W 18-3

* Mar 09 STANFORD W 18-16
* Mar 11 CALIFORNIA W 15-5
* Mar 16 at USC LOT 7-8
* Mar 18 at Arizona State W 18-2
* Mar 23 at Oregon W 14-9

Mar 29 at Denver L 8-10
* Apr 06 USC W 10-7
* Apr 08 ARIZONA STATE W 16-3
* 4/13/201at Stanford WOT 11-10
* Apr 15 at California W 18-11
* Apr 20 OREGON W 19-9

Apr 27 OREGON W 16-6
Apr 29 STANFORD L 6-15
May 11 vs Jacksonville W 23-18
May 13 at Florida L 9-13

Oregon (9-9)
Feb 16 UC DAVIS W 15-5
Feb 18 vs Syracuse L 11-17
Feb 26 CANISIUS WOT 12-11

* Mar 09 CALIFORNIA W 12-7
* Mar 11 STANFORD L 8-19
* Mar 16 at Arizona State W 14-6
* Mar 18 at USC LOT 8-9
* Mar 23 COLORADO L 9-14

Mar 26 at Towson L 10-15
Mar 28 at VANDY W 17-12
04/01/18at ECU W 14-3

* Apr 06 ARIZONA STATE W 21-8
* Apr 08 USC W 18-11
* Apr 13 at California L 13-15
* 4/15/201at Stanford L 9-17
* Apr 20 at Colorado L 9-19

Apr 26 vs California W 22-9
Apr 27 at Colorado L 6-16

Stanford (15-5)
Feb 11 at Denver L 9-12
2/19/201STONY BROOK L 9-15
2/23/201HARVARD W 21-11
Mar 02 at Duke W 15-5
Mar 04 at Elon W 17-10

* Mar 09 at Colorado L 16-18
* Mar 11 at Oregon W 19-8
* Mar 17 CALIFORNIA W 21-5
* 3/23/201ARIZONA STATE W 17-7
* Mar 25 USC WO2 12-11
* Mar 30 at Arizona State W 20-8
* Apr 01 at USC W 14-11

4/5/2018UC DAVIS W 18-6
4/8/2018FRESNO STATE W 18-2

* 4/13/201COLORADO LOT 10-11
* 4/15/201OREGON W 17-9
* Apr 20 at California W 17-7

Apr 27 vs USC W 15-14
Apr 29 at Colorado W 15-6
May 11 vs Virginia L 3-12

USC (10-8)
Feb 10 at Virginia Tech W 11-5
Feb 16 vs Stony Brook L 10-14
Feb 23 at Notre Dame W 11-8
Feb 25 at Northwestern L 5-9
Mar 07 BOSTON COLLEGE LOT 12-13

* Mar 10 ARIZONA STATE W 14-3
* Mar 16 COLORADO WOT 8-7
* Mar 18 OREGON WOT 9-8
* Mar 23 at California W 10-5
* Mar 25 at Stanford LO2 11-12
* Mar 30 CALIFORNIA W 17-3
* Apr 01 STANFORD L 11-14
* Apr 06 at Colorado L 7-10
* Apr 08 at Oregon L 11-18

Apr 13 SDSU W 17-7
* Apr 21 at Arizona State W 19-2

Apr 26 vs Arizona State W 19-7
Apr 27 vs Stanford L 14-15


